AIA One Billion Week Terms and Conditions

By participating in AIA One Billion Week ("Event"), you agree that these activities in the Event are undertaken at your own risk and you accept the following terms and conditions related to AIA One Billion Week and the Hong Kong Observation Wheel (http://hkow.hk/terms-conditions/). Please act within your abilities and stay safe.

Adverse Weather Arrangements

- 1. If any Typhoon Signal No. 3 or above, and/ or Black Rainstorm Warning is still in force three hours before the opening of AIA One Billion Week, the Event will be suspended for the entire day.
- 2. If during the Event, the Hong Kong Observatory announces that Typhoon Signal No. 3 and/or Black Rainstorm Warning will be hosted, AIA One Billion Week will close immediately within an hour.
- 3. If any activity at AIA One Billion Week, including Ninja challenges, football classes, interest classes, etc., is suspended due to the aforementioned adverse weather conditions, registered participants will receive an email notification regarding the cancellation. Participants must also regularly check aia.com.hk/AOB for updates on adverse weather arrangements.

Accident Disclaimer and Liability Waiver

- Participation in the Event is voluntary. Participants assume all risks and
 responsibilities. Except as required by law, under no circumstances shall we be liable
 for any accident, damage, loss, or personal injury suffered by you, whether the same
 is caused by our negligence or otherwise, nor shall we be liable for any damage, loss,
 or personal injury resulting from any other cause.
- 2. By registering to participate in the AIA One Billion Week, you agree that these activities in the Event are undertaken at your own risk and you agree to the following terms and conditions:

Physical Condition Declaration

- You warrant and represent that you are in good physical condition, that you know of no medical or other reasons why you are not capable of engaging in active or passive exercise, and that such exercise will not be detrimental to your health, safety, comfort, or physical condition. You further represent and warrant that you suffer from no physical impairment that would prevent your use of the AIA One Billion Week facilities or adversely affect your decision to participate in any activity at the AIA One Billion Week.
- You agree that if you engage in any physical exercise or activity, for any purpose, you do so at your own risk and assume the risk of any and all injury and/or damage you may suffer, whether while engaging in physical exercise or not. This includes injury or damage sustained while and/or resulting from using any premises or facility, or using any equipment, whether provided to you by a trainer or otherwise, including injuries or damages arising out of the negligence of the trainer, whether active or passive, or any of the trainer's affiliates, employees, representatives, successors, and assigns.

- You agree not to use AIA One Billion Week facilities while suffering from any infection, contagious illness, disease, or other ailment including (without limitation) open cuts, abrasions, open sores, or other minor infections, where there is a risk that such use may be detrimental to health, safety, comfort, or physical condition of other users.
- AIA reserves the right to refuse entry to any person for safety, health, or security reasons, and you agree to hold harmless AIA from any and all claims, damages, or liability arising from such refusal.
- The use of all the AIA One Billion Week facilities is entirely at your own risk. Use of the specialist facilities within the AIA One Billion Week may result in harm to you, especially if you are not familiar with the proper use of particular facilities. You should not use any of the facilities if you are not sure about the safe and proper use thereof.
- You acknowledge that you have read and understood AIA's <u>Personal Information Collection Statement</u> ("the Statement"), and you agree that AIA may collect your, your child(ren) and the emergency contact person's personal data (including names, email addresses, phone numbers and gender) through Zicket for the purpose of participating in the AIA One Billion Week and its related arrangements.

Other Declarations

- 1. No weapons, dangerous items, and flags are permitted at AIA One Billion Week. No pets or animals are permitted, except for guide dogs or other service animals with valid identification.
- AIA will make commercially reasonable endeavours to notify changes in the hours of operation in advance, such as any lengthening or shortening of such hours, and/or closure or partial closure due to other reasons.
- 3. Smoking (including but not limited to cigarettes, cigars, pipes and electronic cigarettes) is strictly prohibited in all areas of AIA One Billion Week.
- 4. We reserve the right to deny admission, or to require removal from the AIA One Billion Week, without refund or compensation or prior notice, for illegal, unsafe or offensive behaviour, or if we consider that the circumstances so require. You will not be allowed to enter AIA One Billion Week while under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or other moodaltering substances.
- 5. Photos and videos taken during the Event may be used for news or promotional purposes in all media, including but not limited to digital media, print, or other traditional media for advertising purposes.
- 6. All lost items found at the AIA One Billion Week will be kept at the AIA Vitality Hub for three (3) months from the end date of the Event, after which AIA Vitality Hub reserves the right to dispose of the items in any way it sees fit. No claims shall be entertained after this period under any circumstances.
- 7. In the event of any disputes, AIA reserves the right to make final judgment on the dispute and /or other matters.
- 8. AIA may, at its discretion, amend, vary, delete, or add to these Terms and Conditions from time to time.
- 9. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the English and Chinese versions of these Terms and Conditions, the English version shall prevail.

10. These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China.